viil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
THAI ABSTRACT
ENGLISH ABSTRACT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Free radicals
1.2 Source of free radicals
1.3 Reactive oxygen species
1.4 Oxidative stress
1.5 Lipid peroxidation
1.6 Antioxidants
1.7 Biological antioxidants
1.8 Antioxidant activity assays
1.9 Antioxidant properties of marine algae
1.10 Gracilaria fisheri Xia & Abbott
1.11 Biological activities of Gracilaria fisheri and
other Gracilaria species
1.12 Antihypertensive effect of marine algae

1.13 Purposes of the study

CHAPTER 2 MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 Collection of Gracilaria fisheri

Page
1ii

iv

Vi

X1

Xii

X1V

0 2 AN W W NN

11
13
14

15
16

17



X

2.2 Preparation of the aqueous extract of Gracilaria fisheri
2.3 Evaluation of the Aq. G for an antioxidant activity
2.3.1 ABTS" (2,2’-azino-bis 3-ethylbenzthiazoline-6-
sulfonic acid) radical scavenging activity
2.3.2 Superoxide anion (O, ) scavenging activity
2.3.3 Hydroxyl radical (OH) scavenging activity
2.3.4 Inhibition of lipid peroxidation
2.3.5 Metal chelating activity
2.3.6 Reducing power
2.4 Determination of total phenolic content of G.fisheri
2.5 Determination of cardiovascular activity
2.5.1 Laboratory animals
2.5.2 Blood pressure and heart rate of thiopental anesthetized
hypertensive rats
2.5.3 Isolated rat atria preparation
2.5.4 Tsolated rat aorta preparation
2.6 Statistical analysis

2.7 Drugs and chemicals

CHAPTER 3 RESULTS

3.1 Antioxidant activity
3.1.1 ABTS" radical scavenging activity
3.1.2 Superoxide anion (O, ") scavenging activity
3.1.3 Hydroxyl radical (OH) scavenging activity
3.1.4 Inhibition of lipid peroxidation
3.1.5 Metal chelating activity
3.1.6 Reducing power

3.2 Determination of Phenolic contents in G.fisheri

3.3 Cardiovascular effects of the Aq. G

17
17
17

18
19
21
22
23
24
25
25
25

26
27
28
28

31
31
32
32
33
34
36
37
39



3.3.1 Effect of the Aq. G on blood pressure and heart rate of
thiopental anesthetized hypertensive rats

3.3.2 Effects of the Aq. G on force and rate of contraction of
the isolated rat atria

3.3.3 Effect of the Aq. G on the isolated rat aorta

CHAPTER 4 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
BIBLIOGRAPHY
CURRICULUM VITAE

44

47
56
70



xi

LIST OF TABLES

Table

1 List of marine algae which have been reported to have antioxidant
properties

2 ECsg values of the Aq. G and standard antioxidants in various assays

3 GAE, TEAC and EDTAE values of the Aq. G obtained from various
assays for antioxidant activity

4 Effect of the Aq. G on mean arterial blood pressure (MABP)
and heart rate of L-NAME-induced hypertensive in rats under
thiopental anesthesia

5 Effect of the Aq. G on force and rate of contraction of
the isolated rat atria

6 Effect of the Aq. G on phenylephrine (10 uM) induced contraction
isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact and endothelium denuded

7 Effect of the Aq. G on high K" induced contraction isolated rat aorta
with endothelium intact

8 Effect of the Aq. G on phenylephrine (10 uM) and high K™ (80 mM)

induced contraction isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact

Page

11

38
38

41

43

45

46

46



Xii

LIST OF FIGURES
Figure Page
1 Biological damage caused by ROS in human body 5
2 Classification of antioxidants 8
3 Gracilaria fisheri Xia & Abbott 14
4 Diagram illustrated the procedure of ABTS" scavenging activity 18
5 Diagram illustrated the procedure of superoxide anion scavenging activity 19
6 Diagram illustrated the procedure of hydroxyl radical scavenging activity 20
7 Diagram illustrated the procedure of inhibition of lipid peroxidation 22
8 Diagram illustrated the procedure of metal chelating activity 23
9 Diagram illustrated the procedure of reducing power 24
10 Diagram illustrated the procedure of determination of 25
total phenolic content
11 Diagram illustrated the set up of preparation of the experimental 26
animals for recording blood pressure and heart rate
12 Diagram illustrated the set up of the isolated rat right atria experiment 27
13 Diagram illustrated the set up of isolated rat aorta experiment 28
14 Concentration-response (scavenging activity of ABTS™ radicals) 31

curves of the Aq. G and Trolox

15 Concentration-response (scavenging activity of superoxide anion radicals) 32
curves of the Aq. G and gallic acid

16 Concentration-response (scavenging activity of hydroxyl radicals) curves 33
of the Aq. G and Trolox

17 Concentration-response (inhibition of lipid peroxidation) curves of 34

the Aq. G and Trolox



18

19

20

21

22
23

24

Xiil

Concentration-response (metal chelating) curves of the Aq. G

and EDTA

Concentration-response (absorbance, reducing power) curves of

the Aq. G and gallic acid

Concentration-response (absorbance at 765 nm, phenolic contents)
curves of the Agq. G and gallic acid

Effect of the Aq. G on mean arterial blood pressure (MABP)

and heart rate of L-NAME-induced hypertension in rats

under thiopental anesthesia

Effect of the Aq. G on force and rate in isolated rat atria

Effect of acetylcholine (ACh, 20 ug/mL) and the Aq. G

(cumulative administration) on phenylephrine (PE, 10 uM) induced
contraction isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact and
endothelium denuded

ffect of acetylcholine (ACh, 20 pg/mL) and the Aq. G

(cumulative administration) on high K (80 mM) induced contraction

isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact

35

36

37

40

42
44

45



X1V

ABBREVIATIONS
°c = degree Celsius
cm = centimeter
g = gram
g/kg = gram per kilogram body weight
h = hour
1.p. = intraperitoneal
kg = kilogram
L = liter

= molar

mg = milligram
mg/kg = milligram per kilogram body weight
min = minute
mL = milliliter
mM = millimolar
mm = millimeter
N = normality
rpm = revolution per minute
S = second

uL = microliter



