TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
THAI ABSTRACT	iv
ENGLISH ABSTRACT	vi
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Free radicals	1
1.2 Source of free radicals	2
1.3 Reactive oxygen species	2
1.4 Oxidative stress	3
1.5 Lipid peroxidation	5
1.6 Antioxidants	6
1.7 Biological antioxidants	7
1.8 Antioxidant activity assays	8
1.9 Antioxidant properties of marine algae	11
1.10 <i>Gracilaria fisheri</i> Xia & Abbott	13
1.11 Biological activities of Gracilaria fisheri and	14
other <i>Gracilaria</i> species	
1.12 Antihypertensive effect of marine algae	15
1.13 Purposes of the study	16
CHAPTER 2 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
2.1 Collection of <i>Gracilaria fisheri</i>	17

	2.2 Preparation of the aqueous extract of Gracilaria fisheri	1 /
	2.3 Evaluation of the Aq. G for an antioxidant activity	17
	2.3.1 ABTS ⁺ (2,2'-azino-bis 3-ethylbenzthiazoline-6-	17
	sulfonic acid) radical scavenging activity	
	2.3.2 Superoxide anion (O ₂ -*) scavenging activity	18
	2.3.3 Hydroxyl radical (OH) scavenging activity	19
	2.3.4 Inhibition of lipid peroxidation	21
	2.3.5 Metal chelating activity	22
	2.3.6 Reducing power	23
	2.4 Determination of total phenolic content of G.fisheri	24
	2.5 Determination of cardiovascular activity	25
	2.5.1 Laboratory animals	25
	2.5.2 Blood pressure and heart rate of thiopental anesthetized	25
	hypertensive rats	
	2.5.3 Isolated rat atria preparation	26
	2.5.4 Isolated rat aorta preparation	27
	2.6 Statistical analysis	28
	2.7 Drugs and chemicals	28
CHAPTER 3	RESULTS	
	3.1 Antioxidant activity	31
	3.1.1 ABTS ^{+•} radical scavenging activity	31
	3.1.2 Superoxide anion (O ₂ ^{-*}) scavenging activity	32
	3.1.3 Hydroxyl radical (OH) scavenging activity	32
	3.1.4 Inhibition of lipid peroxidation	33
	3.1.5 Metal chelating activity	34
	3.1.6 Reducing power	36
	3.2 Determination of Phenolic contents in <i>G.fisheri</i>	37
	3.3 Cardiovascular effects of the Aq. G	39

3.3.1 Effect of the Aq. G on blood pressure and heart rate of	39
thiopental anesthetized hypertensive rats	
3.3.2 Effects of the Aq. G on force and rate of contraction of	42
the isolated rat atria	
3.3.3 Effect of the Aq. G on the isolated rat aorta	44
CHAPTER 4 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	47
BIBLIOGRAPHY	56
CURRICULUM VITAE	70

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

LIST OF TABLES

Tab	le 90 9181169	Page
1	List of marine algae which have been reported to have antioxidant properties	11
2	EC_{50} values of the Aq. G and standard antioxidants in various assays	38
3	GAE, TEAC and EDTAE values of the Aq. G obtained from various assays for antioxidant activity	38
4	Effect of the Aq. G on mean arterial blood pressure (MABP) and heart rate of L-NAME-induced hypertensive in rats under thiopental anesthesia	41
5	Effect of the Aq. G on force and rate of contraction of the isolated rat atria	43
6	Effect of the Aq. G on phenylephrine (10 μ M) induced contraction isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact and endothelium denuded	45
7	Effect of the Aq. G on high K^+ induced contraction isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact	46
8	Effect of the Aq. G on phenylephrine (10 μ M) and high K ⁺ (80 mM) induced contraction isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact	46

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure			Page
	1	Biological damage caused by ROS in human body	5
	2	Classification of antioxidants	8
	3	Gracilaria fisheri Xia & Abbott	14
		Diagram illustrated the procedure of ABTS ⁺ scavenging activity	18
		Diagram illustrated the procedure of superoxide anion scavenging activity	19
	6	Diagram illustrated the procedure of hydroxyl radical scavenging activity	20
	7	Diagram illustrated the procedure of inhibition of lipid peroxidation	22
	8	Diagram illustrated the procedure of metal chelating activity	23
	9	Diagram illustrated the procedure of reducing power	24
	10	Diagram illustrated the procedure of determination of	25
		total phenolic content	
	11	Diagram illustrated the set up of preparation of the experimental	26
		animals for recording blood pressure and heart rate	
	12	Diagram illustrated the set up of the isolated rat right atria experiment	27
	13	Diagram illustrated the set up of isolated rat aorta experiment	28
	14	Concentration-response (scavenging activity of ABTS ⁺ radicals)	31
		curves of the Aq. G and Trolox	
	15	Concentration-response (scavenging activity of superoxide anion radicals)	32
		curves of the Aq. G and gallic acid	
	16	Concentration-response (scavenging activity of hydroxyl radicals) curves	33
		of the Aq. G and Trolox	
	17	Concentration-response (inhibition of lipid peroxidation) curves of	34
		the Aq. G and Trolox	

18	Concentration-response (metal chelating) curves of the Aq. G	35
19	and EDTA Concentration-response (absorbance, reducing power) curves of	36
	the Aq. G and gallic acid	
20	Concentration-response (absorbance at 765 nm, phenolic contents)	37
	curves of the Aq. G and gallic acid	
21	Effect of the Aq. G on mean arterial blood pressure (MABP)	40
	and heart rate of L-NAME-induced hypertension in rats	
	under thiopental anesthesia	
22	Effect of the Aq. G on force and rate in isolated rat atria	42
23	Effect of acetylcholine (ACh, 20 μ g/mL) and the Aq. G	44
	(cumulative administration) on phenylephrine (PE, 10 μM) induced	
	contraction isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact and	
	endothelium denuded	
24	ffect of acetylcholine (ACh, 20 µg/mL) and the Aq. G	45
	(cumulative administration) on high K ⁺ (80 mM) induced contraction	
	isolated rat aorta with endothelium intact	

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

ABBREVIATIONS

degree Celsius $^{\circ}c$ centimeter cm gram g g/kg gram per kilogram body weight h hour intraperitoneal i.p. kilogram kg L liter M molar milligram mg milligram per kilogram body weight mg/kg min minute mL milliliter millimolar mM mm millimeter normality N revolution per minute rpm second microliter

Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved